

Headquarters
P.O. Box 3000
Johnstown Castle Estate
County Wexford
Ireland

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT B TO WASTE LICENCE

Licence Register Number:	W0053-03
Licensee:	Greenstar Limited
Location of Facility:	Bray Depot
	Fassaroe
	Bray
	County Wicklow





Reasons for the Decision

The Environmental Protection Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of licence Reg. No. W0053-03 granted on 20/6/2006 (and amended on 3/4/2009) as well as any amendments noted herein, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 40(4) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2008.

Technical Amendment

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 42B(1)(c) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2008, the Agency amends Licence Reg. No. W0053-03, granted to Greenstar Limited, Bray Depot, Fassaroe, Bray, County Wicklow.

Henceforth, the Licence shall be read in conjunction with the Amendment set out below, which shall be cited as Amendment B.

This technical amendment is limited to the following Conditions:

- Conditions 1.6.2 and 6.8



Amendment

Conditions of Licence

1.6.2 The facility shall be operated only between the hours of 07:30 and 21:00 Monday to Saturday inclusive, except for the processing of dry mixed recyclable waste in the Phase 1 building which may be operated on a 24-hour day and 7-day week basis in accordance with proposals submitted by the licensee on 13 August 2009.

Delete condition 1.6.2 of the existing licence and replace with the above condition.

- 6.8.5 Following commencement of night-time operation of the dry mixed recyclable waste process, the licensee shall carry out monthly noise monitoring surveys during operation of the process after midnight at noise sensitive locations to demonstrate compliance with the conditions of this licence. At least six monthly surveys shall be carried out.
- 6.8.6 After 21:00 and where dry mixed recyclable waste is being processed: outdoor vehicle movements shall be solely for the purpose of servicing the overnight processing of mixed dry recyclable waste; reversing sirens or warning signals on outdoor vehicles shall be of a flat spectrum (white noise) type; and the three fans on the outside of the Phase 1 building shall be turned off.

Insert in condition 6.8 as new conditions 6.8.5 and 6.8.6.

This technical amendment shall be cited as Amendment B (in pursuance of Section 42B(1) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2008) to Waste Licence Register No. W0053-03.

Sealed by the seal of the Agency on this the 16th day of December 2009.

PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto:

Dara Llynott,

Director Authorised Person

